Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



TEMPUS HOLDINGS LIMITED 騰邦控股有限公司 (IN LIQUIDATION)

(Incorporated in Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 06880)

ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE AND

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

The announcement is made by Tempus Holdings Limited (In Liquidation) (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) and 13.24A of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Reference is made to the announcements of the Company dated 18 May 2023, 18 July 2023 and 28 September 2023 (the "Announcements"). Unless otherwise defined in this announcement, capitalised terms herein shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in the Announcements.

ADDITIONAL RESUMPTION GUIDANCE

On 14 May 2024, the Company received the following additional resumption guidance from the Stock Exchange:

(8) re-comply with Listing Rule 13.92

The Stock Exchange explains that following the resignation of Ms. Lo Wing Yan Emmy with effect from 8 May 2024, the Company maintains a single gender board. As a result, the Company is not in compliance with Listing Rule 13.92. The Company must remedy the issues causing its trading suspension and fully comply with the Listing Rules to the Stock Exchange's satisfaction before trading in its securities is allowed to resume. For this purpose, the Company has the primary responsibility to devise its action plan for resumption.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

Trading on the Stock Exchange in the shares of the Company, which was suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 3 April 2023 remains suspended and will continue to be so until further notice.

The Company will keep the public informed by making further announcements as appropriate.

If the shareholders of the Company have any query about the implications of the appointment of the Liquidators and the continued suspension of trading referred to above, they should obtain appropriate professional advice.

For and on behalf of Tempus Holdings Limited (In Liquidation)

Wing Sze Tiffany Wong Edward Simon Middleton

Joint and Several Liquidators acting as agents without personal liabilities

Hong Kong, 20 May 2024

On the basis of the information available from the previous announcement made by the Company, immediately before the winding up order was granted against the Company, the Board comprises three Executive Directors, namely Mr. Zhong Yiming, Mr. Yip Chee Lai, Charlie and Mr. Wang Xingyi; one Non-executive Director, namely Mr. Zhong Baisheng; and two Independent Non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Li Qi and Mr. Peng Chaolin.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Liquidators who act as the agents of the Company only and without personal liabilities.